# EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

First Regular Session



### SENATE

20 FEB -3 PG 149

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 39

RECEIVED BY

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on FFB - 3 2020

Re: House Bill No. 2998 taking into consideration Senate Bill 1170

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Tolentino

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government, to which was referred **House Bill No. 2998**, introduced by Representative Roberto F. Puno, entitled:

"AN ACT TRANSFERRING THE CAPITAL AND SEAT OF GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF RIZAL FROM THE CITY OF PASIG, METRO MANILA TO THE CITY OF ANTIPOLO, PROVINCE OF RIZAL"

taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 1170, introduced by Senator Revilla, entitled:

"AN ACT DECLARING THE CITY OF ANTIPOLO AS THE CAPITAL OF THE PROVINCE OF RIZAL AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE R. A. NO. 137, AS AMENDED"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendments.

Respectfully submitted:

FRA<del>NCIS "</del>TOL" N. TOLENTINO

Chairperson

Committee on Local Government

MEE R. MARCOS Vice Chairperson

## **MEMBERS**:

RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.

CYNTHIA Å. VILLAR

AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

**RISA HONTIVEROS** 

CHRISTOP#ER BONG GO

MARIA LOURDÉS NANCY S. BINAY

JOEL VILLANUEVA

FRANÇIS "KIKO" PANGILINAN

WIN GATCHALIAN

**EX- OFFICIO MEMBERS:** 

FRANKLIN M. DRILON

Senate Minority Leader

JUAN-MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Senate Majority Leader

RALPH G. RECTO

President Pro-Tempore

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

#### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

II. No. 2998

BY REPRESENTATIVES PUNO, DUAVIT, ACOP AND NIETO

AN ACT TRANSFERRING THE CAPITAL AND SEAT OF GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF RIZAL FROM THE CITY OF PASIG, METRO MANILA TO THE CITY OF ANTIPOLO, PROVINCE OF RIZAL

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The capital and seat of government of the
- 2 Province of Rizal is hereby transferred from the City of Pasig, Metro
- 3 Manila to the City of Antipolo, Province of Rizal.
- 4 SEC. 2. Upon the effectivity of this Act, the present
- 5 Provincial Capitol located in the City of Antipolo, Province of Rizal
- 6 shall be deemed as the official Provincial Government Center where
- 7 all the provincial offices shall be established.
- 8 SEC. 3. All laws, decrees, executive orders, and regulations
- 9 which are inconsistent with this Act are hereby amended, repealed,
- 10 or modified accordingly.
- 11 SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its
- 12 publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general
- 13 circulation.

Approved,